Searles Estate located at 209 Lawrence Street, 

and identified as Assessors’ Parcel 714-41-1, along with an identified list of historic artifacts on the 

property and within its buildings in an arm’s length transaction from the Sisters of the Presentation of 

Mary for total consideration of Three Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($3,250,000) and 

for the purpose of preventing their destruction and permanent loss to the City and for the purpose of 

soliciting Requests for Proposals (RFP) that would ensure the restoration and preservation of the historic 

property and all historic artifacts therein at private expense;

[...]

Chapter 30B, requested a determination by this Council of said property 

being considered surplus and available for disposition by such an RFP process; and 

WHEREAS: In accordance with the above-cited laws, the Mayor has sought and received the value of 

Eleven Million Six Hundred Nine Thousand Dollars ($11,609,000) for said property by the Board of 

Assessors; and 

WHEREAS: This Council will, by this resolution, authorize the disposition of said property by a 

Request for Proposal (RFP) process in accordance with Chapter 20- Sections 20-2 and 20-12 of the

[...]

Searles Estate, Assessors’ Parcel 714-41-1;  

3. Authorizes the Mayor to convey said parcel pursuant to a Request for Proposals and award on 

such terms as the Mayor deems proper and necessary in promoting historic restoration, 

preservation and reuse, for a preferred minimum price of Three Million Five Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($3,500,000) representing the $3,250,000 price paid by the City for the property plus the 

$250,000 paid by the City for insurance and maintenance costs for the Estate; 

4. Authorizes the Mayor to convey the property for less than fair market value, less than the 

current assessed value, and less than the preferred minimum price of Three Million Five 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,500,000) provided that the City determines through the RFP 

process that the selected bidder’s proposal best meets the City’s non-price based criteria 

outlined above, and is in the best interests of the City’s expressed goals of the historic 

renovation and preservation of the Estate and its artifacts for the residents of Methuen and future